

No. 18-280

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASS'N, INC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Dale E. Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT2
I. The Right to Bear Arms Protected by The Second
Amendment Is A Codification of The Natural
Right to Self-Defense..... 2
II. The Right to Self Defense Extends Beyond the
Threshold of the Home..... 4
III.Early Case Law Also Recognizes the Right to
Bear Arms beyond the Threshold of the Home 7
CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	8
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2010).....	passim
<i>Dredd Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	9
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597 (1902)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013)	2, 6
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	8
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	8
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	7
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 75 Vt. 295 (1903).....	8

Other Authorities

- Calabresi, Steven G. and Agudo, Sarah E.,
*Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When
 the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868*,
 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)9
- Cicero, Marcus Tullius, SELECTED SPEECHES OF
 CICERO (Michael Grant ed. and trans., 1969).....3
- Convention Debates, reprinted in 10 John P.
 Kaminski, *et al.* eds., THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY
 OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 1553 ..5
- Convention Debates, reprinted in 2 John P.
 Kaminski, *et al.* eds., THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY
 OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION5
- Declaration of Rights and Form of Ratification
 Poughkeepsie Country Journal, reprinted in 18
 John P. Kaminski, *et al.* eds., THE DOCUMENTARY
 HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE
 CONSTITUTION 2985
- Grotius, Hugo, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (A.C.
 Campbell trans., 1901)3
- Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED
 (Univ. of New Mexico Press 2013)3
- Hobbes, Thomas, LEVIATHAN (Richard Tuck ed.,
 1991).....4
- Kopel, David, Gallant, Paul & Eisen, Joanne D., *The
 Human Right of Self Defense*, 22 BYU J. Pub. Law
 43, (2007-2008).....3
- Letter from Jeremy Belknap to Ebenezer Hazard,
 reprinted in 7 John P. Kaminski, *et al.* eds., THE
 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF
 THE CONSTITUTION4

Locke, John, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)	4
North Carolina Convention Amendments, reprinted in 18 John P. Kaminski, <i>et al.</i> eds., THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 316	5
The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to their Constituents, reprinted in 2 John P. Kaminski, <i>et al.</i> eds., THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION	5
White, Alexander, Winchester Virginia Gazette, February 22, 1788, reprinted in 8 John P. Kaminski, <i>et al.</i> eds., THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION	4
